

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

JAMES NIXON DANIEL
TERRIE LEE DIDIER
Beggs & Lane, RLLP
501 Commendencia St.
Pensacola, FL 32502

LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
LORI H. WINDHAM
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
 AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSUREii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Procedural History..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 10

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s standing rule
 conflicts with decisions of this Court
 and other circuits 10

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s standing ruling
 conflicts with this Court’s precedents..... 11

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s standing ruling
 perpetuates a circuit split 14

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s application of
Lemon conflicts with decisions of this
 Court and other circuits..... 18

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s reliance on
Lemon conflicts with this Court’s deci-
 sions in *Van Orden* and *Town of Greece* 18

B. The Eleventh Circuit’s reliance on <i>Lemon</i> exacerbates a circuit split over the correct test to apply to religious displays	25
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s ruling conflicts with other circuits over the application of the Establishment Clause to crosses	30
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving these questions	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion (September 7, 2018)	1a
District Court’s Opinion (June 19, 2017)	83a
District Court’s Stay Order (July 3, 2017)	113a
Declaration of Andre Ryland (April 10, 2017)	118a
Declaration of David Suhor (April 10, 2017)	121a
Map of Bayview Park	124a
Dedication Plaque	125a
Photograph of Cross	126a
History of Pensacola Parks	127a
Cross Displays on Public Land	186a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	9, 10, 30
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13-14
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26, 31, 34
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	26, 27, 31
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	12
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	16

<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003)	14, 31-32
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	21
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1202-03 (1996)	17
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious</i> <i>Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	20
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20

<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	18
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017)	23, 27
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	35
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Concord Cmty. Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)	26, 28
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Weber</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Mont. 2013).....	34

<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke,</i> 845 F.2d 1463, 1467 (7th Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	34
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	34
<i>Heckler v. Mathews,</i> 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	12
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (2002)	12
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	12, 22, 34

<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	19
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	13
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	15, 31, 32
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 4088462 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2018).....	25, 26
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	4
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	14
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Rowan County v. Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018)	1
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v.</i> <i>Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	11

<i>Separation of Church & State Committee v. City of Eugene,</i> 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,</i> 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Stone v. Graham,</i> 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	12
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.,</i> 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego,</i> 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	28, 30
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego,</i> 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 30
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	34
<i>United States v. Grasso,</i> 568 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1977).....	35

<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	20, 31
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	19
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Schs.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1, 35
Other Authorities	
Architect of the Capitol, <i>Father Junipero Serra</i> (Apr. 29, 2016), goo.gl/9bikm8	33

17 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4036 (3d ed. 2004)	35
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Establishment Clause and Aid to Parochial Schools—An Update</i> , 75 Cal. L. Rev. 5, 6 (1987)	19
Mass. Dep't of Conservation & Recreation, <i>Resource Management Plan: National Monument to the Forefathers, Plymouth, Massachusetts</i> (Sept. 2006), goo.gl/tqq7FT	33
Melissa Nelson Gabriel, <i>Experts: Pensacola Beach Cross Could Face 1st Amendment Challenges, Much Like Bayview Cross</i> , Pensacola News J. (July 18, 2017), goo.gl/iqE9mS	33
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105, 2131 (2003)	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115, 193 (1992).....	29
Steven G. Gey, <i>Religious Coercion and the Establishment Clause</i> , 1994 U. Ill. L. Rev. 463, 468	19
